of free allowances is gradually decreasing since 2012. Consequently, from 2026 the free
allowances will be phased out (EU, 2022a). Therefore, for calculations in this thesis it
is assumed that from 2026, so from the year the CBA is done, airlines will pay the full
amount of EU Carbon Permits. Currently (May 24, 2023), as being said the allowances
are traded for "90 per tonne of CO2 emissions (ECONOMICS, 2022). However, this price
is highly volatile and hard to predict for the future. Therefore, the literature was looked
into. In particular, the forecast based on a survey done by IETA (International Emissions
Trading Association) with PwC was used (IETA & PwC, 2022). 214 IETA members filled in
the survey where they were asked, inter alia, about the expected carbon prices separately
for the years 2022-25 and 2026-30. The result was that for 2022-25 the predicted value
was "85,45 and for 2026-30 it was "99,63. These values were used as baseline values for
further calculations. In addition, low and high scenarios were created, with -10% for low
scenario and +10% for high scenario when compared to the baseline value. Hence, the
final carbon prices (PC) are presented in Table 6.5.

Table 6.5.: Estimated future carbon prices (PC) for years 2023-2030, based on IETA and
PwC, 2022, in "2023

Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Carbon Price
["/tonne of CO2]

Low 76,9 76,9 76,9 89,7 89,7 89,7 89,7 89,7
Baseline 85,5 85,5 85,5 99,6 99,6 99,6 99,6 99,6
High 94,0 94,0 94,0 109,6 109,6 109,6 109,6 109,6

The prices from Table 6.5 are further used for calculating benefits from saved car-
bon fees. This is done using the methodology suggested by Collins Aerospace. First,
the saved carbon footprint for each year of aircraft operation needed to be calculated.
From chapter 5 the saving in carbon footprint in the use phase can be taken (Table
5.6). Hence, it is 7203kgCO2eq, which is saved when bio composites are used instead
of conventional composites for one business class seat for 5 years. Using that value, the
saved carbon footprint for all 18 seats (whole aircraft) for 1 year can be calculated. It is